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Advanced Imaging:

CT/CTA
MRI/MRA
PET/SPECT
Nuclear Medicine Studies
Exclusions:
+ Imaging rendered in the following settings
DOES NOT require prior authorization:
* Emergency department
* Inpatient setting
* Observation unit

Durable Medical Equipment (DME and
Supplies)

Determined by Coastal Care Options

High Dollar Medications & Pharmaceuticals
(>$1000)

Medications administered in office setting,
otherwise through Pharmacy benefit

Outpatient Chemotherapy treatment Facility
Charge

Prior authorization if in a clinic or office setting; or if
done in an outpatient hospital setting

All Cosmetic Surgery

Any Experimental / Investigational

Pain Management; Outpatient

All non-participating providers (All OON
services)

e Inpatient
e Outpatient

Sleep studies

o Facility based only

Molecular Diagnostics Testing (DNA and
Genetic testing)

Behavioral Health

Determined by Beacon Health Options

Pharmacy

See PDL

Transportation/Transfers

Non-emergent Ground Ambulance Transport , Ain
Medical Transport (OneCall)

Dental Procedures

Those services that fall under the medical benefit]
(i.e., Orthognathic surgery)

Shingles Vaccine for Enrollees ages 18-49

¢ Not required for Enrollees ages 50 and older

Pneumonia Vaccine for Enrollees ages 18-64

¢ Not required for Enrollees ages 65 and older

*All out-of-network physicians and hospital and ancillary service requests require prior authorization.
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Vision Services Require Prior Authorization

(iCare Health Solutions)

Cataract Extraction and Related Procedures
e Blepharoplasty
] Repairs
Plastics e Lesion Excision
Strabismus Surgery
Corneal Related Procedures
Yag Capsulotomies
e Botox
e Punctual Plugs
e Fitting of Contact Lens for Treatment of
ocular surface disease
e EOG, I&R
Miscellaneous * ERG, &R
e Anterior Segment Imaging
e Visual Evoked Potential
DME and Home Health Services Require
Prior Authorization (Coastal Care Services)
Durable Medical Equipment (DME and Determined by Coastal Care Options
Supplies)
Home Infusion / IVT Determined by Coastal Care Options
Home Health Services Determined by Coastal Care Options

All Vivida participating providers are required to obtain prior authorization from the Plan’s
UM department for ALL inpatient services and those specified outpatient procedural
services, and other designated products or services. Failure to obtain authorization may
result in a denial of your payment for the service or product issued to the member.

PLEASE NOTE: Because of frequent changes in member’s eligibility for Medicaid
coverage, providers should verify continued eligibility via the Plan’s web site,
www.VividaHealth.com or by calling Provider Services at 844-243-5175.

5.1.1 Hours of Operation

The UM department is available Monday through Friday from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.,
except holidays, Eastern Standard Time (EST/DST). All requests for authorization of
services may be received during these hours of operation. After business hours or on
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holidays, a provider can fax the request or can leave a message and a representative will
return the call the next business day.

Department Phone Number Fax Number
General Number
Initial Inpatient 844-824-8653 888-522-6740
Outpatient
Concurrent Review 844-824-8653 888-522-6740
Retrospective Review 844-824-8653 888-522-6740
Home Health 855-481-0505
Home Infusion 855-481-0505
DME 855-481-0505

Vivida provides the opportunity for the provider to discuss a decision with the Medical
Director, to ask questions about an UM issue, or to seek information about the UM
process and the authorization of care by calling the UM Department at 844-824-8653.

5.2 Incedo Provider Connect

Vivida is introducing a new provider portal to allow providers to request authorizations in
real time. This portal, Incedo Provider Connect, will have the following features:

+ Secure, HIPAA compliant environment
« 24/7 availability
* Accessible from any registered user with internet access.

For certain procedures and requests, users will receive immediate notification of
authorization (auto authorization) at the time of submission. This feature incorporates
functionality of the InterQual medical criteria and Vivida criteria.

The auto authorization feature will save time for staff and increase efficiency. This will
provide quick determinations so that members can be placed in the appropriate level of
care without delay. This feature will only be available for requests that are submitted
through the portal. Requests submitted via fax will have standard processing times.

Registration is simple. As a provider, you choose who will be your administrator to
manage logins and passwords for your staff. The administrator will then request a “token”
by emailing mchu@ilshealth.com. You will then receive the “token” and the website link
which will allow you to follow the prompts to register your staff.
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5.3 Review Criteria

The UM Department utilizes InterQual® Criteria during the review process. In the event
InterQual® Criteria is not available for a specific request, the reviewer may use internal
medical policies which are reviewed and approved by actively practicing providers in the
community. The Quality Improvement Committee (QIC) approves both the use of
InterQual Criteria® and Medical Polices.

Criteria for which a decision was based may be requested by a provider. Criteria are made
available as allowed under copyright limitations and trademark considerations. To request
the criteria for which a decision was based, you may contact the UM Department at 844-
243-5131.

5.4 Authorization Requirements
All requests are subject to coverage, benefits, and eligibility.
5.4.1 Provider Notification Requirements

Providers must notify the UM department within the required times frames; failure to notify
the UM department may result in an administrative denial of the request. An
administrative denial may be appealed.

* Non-emergency, prior to the elective / scheduled procedure / service;

* Emergency; within 24 hours of the Emergency encounter

* Urgent Elective or Urgent Admission: Within one (1) business day of or on the
same day of the admission

The UM Department will accept the hospital’s or the attending physician’s request for prior
authorization for an inpatient hospital admission; however, neither party should assume
that the other has obtained prior authorization. Payment to the facility and professional
provider will not be made unless prior authorization number is presented for payment.

Both professional providers and facilities are encouraged to utilize Vivida’s UM portal
“Provider Connect” (iPC) for all prior authorizations. The use of phone, fax or email for
prior authorization is also permitted although direct portal submission is preferred. Fax
and email forms are available on the Vivida Website at www.VividaHealth.com ; requests
may be submitted using the Vivida fax forms or the Universal Fax form.

5.4.2 Information required for review

When requesting a review through iPC, fax or email, the required clinical documentation
must be submitted and the InterQual® screening criteria, if applicable, must be met:

« The member’s name and Vivida ID number;

« The diagnosis for which the treatment or testing procedure is being sought;

+ Other treatment or testing methods that have been tried, their duration, and any
outcomes;

« Additional clinical information as applicable to the requested service; and

* Applicable sections of the medical record.
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Requests not meeting the established medical necessity criteria will be referred to
Vivida’s UM Medical Director for further review and evaluation.

5.4.3 Inpatient Authorization Exclusions: Maternity and Newborns

Normal Vaginal Delivery: If the inpatient stay is less than or equal to two (2) days, no
authorization is required.

Authorization is required for:

* All Cesarean Sections;
* All Scheduled inductions; and
* All Non-par providers, regardless of delivery type.

An infant born by Normal Vaginal Delivery (NVD) does not require authorization until day
three (3). If an infant born via NVD stays <= 2 days, authorization is not required.

An infant born by C-Section does not require authorization until day five (5). If an infant
born via C-Section stays <= 4 days, authorization is not required.

5.4.4 Observation Stays and Two-Midnight Rule

Observation at a participating facility does not require authorization, but observation stays
extending beyond forty-eight (48) hours require authorization. If a member is admitted
following an observation stay, the date of the inpatient authorization begins on the date
the inpatient order is written.

5.4.5 Durable Medical Equipment (DME)

For all DME prior authorizations or questions please call Coastal Care Services, Inc. at
855-481-0505.

5.5 Retrospective Authorization

Retrospective review for authorization of a product or service or hospitalization is
permitted under specific circumstances.

1. For any inpatient or outpatient services or other covered benefit that requires prior
authorization when not able to be performed as the member was not eligible at the
time of the rendered covered benefit.

2. Covered benefit that required prior authorization when member’'s eligibility is
determined retrospectively.

3. Providers have sixty (60) days from the notification of eligibility on retrospectively
enrolled member to submit medical records for review and UM authorization request.
A decision and written notification are provided within thirty (30) days of receipt of
the medical information for the retrospective review request. An administrative denial
is issued for retrospective requests when the provider fails to request an UM review
of the medical record within the timeframe specified.

4. The provider is notified of all decisions regarding retrospective reviews. In cases of
denial, a written notification is provided.
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5. Requests received beyond sixty (60) days from the card issue date or from the
provider's documentation of the date when they were aware of the member’s
eligibility will be administratively denied.

Send requests for retrospective review to:

Vivida Health
6630 Orion Dr.
Fort Myers, FL 33912

The phone number for retrospective review is: 844-824-8653 or fax to: 888-522-6740 (for
large chart review, please send records via mail).

5.6 Adverse Determination: Denial of a Covered Service

An authorization request for a covered benefit may be denied for failure to meet
guidelines, protocols, medical policies, or failure to follow administrative procedures
outlined in the Provider Contract or this Provider Manual. If pre-authorization criteria are
not met resulting in a denied claim, members must be held harmless for payment of
denied products and services.

When a covered service has been denied Vivida shall issue an approved Agency for
Health Care Administration Notice of Adverse Determination (NABD). This letter is written
at a level of universal understanding as it is directed to the member or the member’s
designee. The requesting provider or facility shall also receive a copy of NABD to inform
them of the adverse determination. The member has 60-days from the date of the NABD
to file a plan appeal to which the Vivida has 30 days to respond to the requested appeal.
The member or designee can further request that the appeal be expedited. An expedited
appeal can be requested if the service, treatment, or product could seriously jeopardize
the life or health of the member to have to wait the for a decision under the standard
appeal time frame.

5.7 Adverse Determinations Based on Not Meeting Medical Necessity
An adverse determination is performed based on two attributes:

1. The product or service is not a covered benefit under Florida Medicaid.
2. The request for the covered benefit does not meet Florida Medicaid’s definition of
medical necessity.

The plan UM Medical Director renders all medical necessity denial decisions. Whenever
a denial is issued, the NABD provides the name and title of the UM medical director who
rendered the decision. The Medical Director is available to discuss any case during the
review process. Once a determination has been made, that determination stands.

Vivida maintains an appeal type process whereupon, the requesting provider or facility
has a 45-day reconsideration period from the date of the determination under the
following conditions:
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« The requesting provider or facility can request a peer-to-peer discussion of the
case with the medical director;
« The requesting provider or facility can submit additional documentation in support
of the case; or,
« The requesting provider or facility can submit new information in support of the
case.
« Notincluded in the 45-day reconsideration process is:
o A re-review of the case for the sake of another review by the medical
director.
o A request for the case to be reviewed by another medical director.

5.8 Administrative Denials

An administrative denial is issued for those products or services that outside of medical
necessity determinations. More specifically, they are products and services that are not
covered by Florida Medicaid hence, they are Not Covered Benefits.

You cannot request that a non-covered benefit be reviewed on the basis of medical
necessity just because the member needs that product or service. A non-covered service
is not covered under any circumstance because it is not listed under the allotted benefits
provided under Florida Medicaid. Request for review of an administrative denial for
medical necessity will not be accepted.

If a member elects to schedule a service that is not on his or her Florida Medicaid
coverage policy, then he or she must take the proper measures beforehand. The
participating provider seeking to provide a non-covered product or service to a Vivida
member must advise the member both orally and in writing about the out-of-pocket costs
associated with the product or service. The member must agree to the provision of
payment directly to the provider without the ability to seek reimbursement from Florida
Medicaid all which is to be done in writing with dates and signatures affixed to the
document of record.

Another form of Administrative Denial is where the provider has not followed the
requirements set forth in the Provider Contract or this Provider Manual. For example, an
administrative denial may be issued for failure to prior authorize a non- emergent elective
service, procedure, or admission. It may also be issued for failure to notify UM within one
(1) business day of an emergency service, procedure, or admission.

A provider may grievance an administrative denial by submitting the request in writing to:

Vivida Health
6630 Orion Dr
Fort Myers, FL 33912

To speak a Primary Nurse Reviewer or to arrange an appointment time or call back by a
Secondary Medical Director Reviewer regarding a submitted, please contact Vivida’'s UM
Department at 844-824-8653.
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5.9 Prior Authorizations for Second Opinion

5.10

Vivida members have the right to a second opinion, at no cost to the member, regarding
a diagnosis and treatment of complex and/or chronic conditions and surgical procedures.
Members can see any participating provider of their choice of the same specialty without
a referral for a second opinion. No prior authorization is required when the claim is noted
to be for a second opinion.

Members can request a second opinion from their PCP for a non-participating provider.
As a PCP, you need to complete a referral for the non-participating provider of the same
specialty. As the PCP, you must contact Vivida’s UM department at 844-824-8653 to
request an authorization for authorization of a non-participating specialist when there is
not a specialist within the network.

In accordance with § 641.51, F.S., if the member elects to have a second opinion by a
non-participating provider, Vivida will pay the amount of all charges which are usual,
reasonable, and customary in the community. In certain instances, whereupon the
member wants to use a non-participating provider for the second opinion, but the provider
refuses to accept the usual and customary charges, the member will become responsible
for up to forty percent (40%) of the of the additional charge.

Vivida requires that any tests deemed medically necessary, reasonable, or appropriate
by the UM Medical Director requested by the non-participating provider will be conducted
by a Vivida participating provider or laboratory.

Vivida as a Secondary Payor

Prior authorization is not required for services listed on the prior authorization list when
the member has another carrier (e.g., Medicare or Tricare) as the primary payer and
benefits under the primary payer have not been exhausted. This applies to both inpatient
and outpatient services. When benefits are exhausted, or if the service is not a benefit
covered under the primary payer, and Vivida becomes the primary payer, prior
authorization requirements apply for both inpatient and outpatient services.

For those members who have exhausted their Medicare Part A inpatient lifetime reserve
days, prior authorization of inpatient services must be obtained. If a member’s lifetime.

5.11 Prior Authorization for Inpatient Admission to Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF),

Skilled Rehab Facility (SRF), and Inpatient Rehab Facility (IRF)

Vivida requires prior authorization for all post-acute facility admissions, as well as direct
from outpatient admissions to those facilities. Admission criteria is based on medical
necessity need for supportive care, sub-acute treatment, and rehabilitation on both a
skilled and acute basis.

The member must meet the admission requirements to the specified facility. This would
include recognized those qualifiers that CMS has established and used as generally
accepted standards for medical necessity.
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Skilled Nursing Facilities

Post-hospital extended care services furnished to inpatients of a SNF or a swing bed
hospital are covered under the hospital insurance program. The beneficiary must have
been an inpatient of a hospital for a medically necessary stay of at least 3 consecutive
calendar days. Time spent in observation or in the emergency room prior to (or in lieu of)
an inpatient admission to the hospital does not count toward the 3-day qualifying inpatient
hospital stay, as a person who appears at a hospital’'s emergency room seeking
examination or treatment or is placed on observation has not been admitted to the hospital
as an inpatient; instead, the person receives outpatient services. For purposes of the SNF
benefit's qualifying hospital stay requirement, inpatient status commences with the
calendar day of hospital admission.

The member must also have been transferred to a participating SNF within 30 days after
discharge from the hospital. In addition, the member must require SNF care for a condition
that was treated during the qualifying hospital stay, or for a condition that arose while in
the SNF for treatment of a condition for which the beneficiary was previously treated in
the hospital.

Post-acute facility placement is based on diagnosis, treatment plan, short and long-term
goals, and the member’'s maximal medical improvement. This also includes residual
functional capacity associated with disability and impairment.

For skilled rehab, all of the following four factors need to be met for admission approval:

1. The member requires skilled nursing services or skilled rehabilitation services, i.e.,
services that must be performed by or under the supervision of professional or
technical personnel; are ordered by a physician and the services are rendered for
a condition for which the member received inpatient hospital services or for a
condition that arose while receiving care in a SNF for a condition for which he
received inpatient hospital services;

2. The member requires these skilled services on a daily basis of no less than 2.5
hours per day 5 days per week.

3. As a practical matter, considering economy and efficiency, the daily skilled
services can be provided only on an inpatient basis in a SNF.

4. The services delivered are reasonable and necessary for the treatment of a
member’s illness or injury, i.e., are consistent with the nature and severity of the
member’s illness or injury, the member’s particular medical needs, and accepted
standards of medical practice. The services must also be reasonable in terms of
duration and quantity.

Acute Inpatient Rehabilitation

The inpatient rehabilitation facility (IRF) benefit is designed to provide intensive
rehabilitation therapy in a resource intensive inpatient hospital environment for patients
who, due to the complexity of their nursing, medical management, and rehabilitation
needs, require and can reasonably be expected to benefit from an inpatient stay and an
interdisciplinary team approach to the delivery of rehabilitation care.

The IRF benefit is not to be used as an alternative to completion of the full course of
treatment in the referring hospital. A member who has not yet completed the full course
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of treatment in the referring hospital is expected to remain in the referring hospital, with
appropriate rehabilitative treatment provided, until such time as the member has
completed the full course of treatment. Though medical management can be performed
in an IRF, members must be able to fully participate in and benefit from the intensive
rehabilitation therapy program provided in IRFs in order to be transferred to an IRF.

IRF admissions for patients who are still completing their course of treatment in the
referring hospital and who therefore are not able to participate in and benefit from the
intensive rehabilitation therapy services provided in IRFs will not be considered
reasonable and necessary.

Conversely, the IRF benefit is not appropriate for patients who have completed their full
course of treatment in the referring hospital, but do not require intensive rehabilitation.

A preadmission screening is an evaluation of the member’s condition and need for
rehabilitation therapy and medical treatment that must be conducted by licensed or
certified clinician(s) within the 48 hours immediately preceding the IRF admission. A
preadmission screening that includes all of the required elements, but that is conducted
more than 48 hours immediately preceding the IRF admission, will be accepted as long
as an update is conducted in person or by telephone to document the patient’'s medical
and functional status within the 48 hours immediately preceding the IRF admission in the
member’s medical record at the IRF.
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6.0 Referrals

6.1 Member Self-Referral (Direct Access)

There are a number of services covered by Vivida for which members can make
appointments with participating Vivida providers without referrals from their PCP. These
include:

* Routine vision care services, including diabetic retinal exams and the fitting of
eyeglasses provided by ophthalmologists, optometrist, and opticians;

* Routine dental services and oral surgery services and evaluations by orthodontists
and prosthodontists (orthodontic and prosthodontic services require prior
authorization);

« Maternity care;

* Immunizations for all members;

« Screening, evaluation, and treatment for sexually transmitted diseases;

« Screening, evaluation, and treatment for tuberculosis;

* Chiropractic — Authorization is required;

« Testing for HIV, HIV-related conditions, and other communicable diseases;

* GYN services, including pap smears and mammograms;

* Voluntary Family Planning in accordance with federal and state laws and judicial
opinion

* Routine outpatient behavioral health services do not require a PCP referral. (See
section 15 (Authorization Procedures and Requirements) for those requiring prior
authorization);

* Substance abuse treatment;

*+ Members with special health care needs are defined as members who face
physical, behavioral, or environmental challenges daily that place at risk their
health and ability to fully function in society. This includes individuals with
intellectual disabilities or related conditions; individuals with serious chronic
illnesses, such as human immunodeficiency virus (HIV), schizophrenia or
degenerative neurological disorders; individuals with disabilities resulting from
many years of chronic illness such as arthritis, emphysema or diabetes;
children/adolescents and adults with certain environmental risk factors such as
homelessness or family problems that lead to the need for placement in foster
care; and all members in LTC Managed Care Plans.

NOTE: For family planning services, members may self-refer to any participating
Medicaid provider. For more information, please refer to Section 13, “Family Planning.”

6.1.1 Additional Referral Exceptions

In addition to the direct access services outlined above, members do not need referrals
for the following:

* Diabetic retinal exams;
« OB/GYN services; and
+ Perinatologists/geneticists.

The following referral exceptions also apply:

Vivida Health FL Medicaid Provider Manual 63
Effective Date: January 2021; Revision Date: December 2020



» One lifetime referral is required for each transplant;

+ Referrals to specialists are not required for children in foster care or living in out-
of-home placements;

* Referrals are not required for participating orthopedists; and

+ Referrals are not required for members with Medicare or Tricare as the primary
payer.

6.2 Referral Requirements

Vivida’s referral requirements are based on the premise that our members are best
served with a primary home for care and oversight, thus the PCP is responsible for
coordinating the member’s health care. Except as outlined in Sections 6.1 and 6.1.1, if
the member needs to see a specialist, the PCP will complete and issue a referral to the
specialist.

« PCP referrals can only be made to participating specialists, unless the necessary
service is not available from participating Vivida practitioners;

» Prior approval by UM is not required for referrals to participating providers, but a
referral must be noted in the member’s medical record;

« If a PCP wants to refer a member to a non-participating provider, the PCP must
request a prior authorization from Vivida’s UM department. The PCP should also
verify that the specialist accepts Florida Medicaid;

« Requests for retrospective review of inpatient services provided by
nonparticipating providers require review and authorization by UM;

« Cases requiring follow-up visits or treatment by nonparticipating providers that
were not prior authorized must be reviewed by UM;

+ Referrals for consultation, diagnostic studies and treatment are valid for six (6)
months unless otherwise specified by the member’'s PCP;

+ The PCP may also designate a visit limit if preferred with a specialty referral; and

+ Vivida members have the right to a second opinion.

*An exception occurs for newly enrolled members (in the first sixty (60) days after
enrollment) and has not yet selected or been assigned to a PCP. Under these
circumstances, if a member requires specialist care, a participating specialist provider
may contact the UM department to request authorization of a one-time visit without a
referral.

NOTE: Please refer to the Vivida Provider Directory on www.VividaHealth.com to verify
participating providers.

Occasionally, a referral will be made following a telephone conversation between the
member and the PCP who determines the need for specialty care. When a verbal referral
is made, it is the PCP’s responsibility to follow up with either an electronic or paper
referral. Members may not obtain a referral to a specialist when the PCP can perform the
services.
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